

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

## AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## RESOLVES

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, DECEMBER 4-20

## 1933

Supplementary to the Resolves passed at the Regular Session and Special Session of November 14.

[supplied from page 167 of volume]

RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF CLERKS AND STENOGRAPHERS. 173

CHAP. 226

#### Chapter 225.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Charles Springer, of Hartland.

**Charles Springer compensated for accident. Resolved:** That there be and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$250 to be paid to Charles Springer, of Hartland, to compensate him for injuries received while in the employ of the state highway department, to be paid from the highway fund.

Approved December 16, 1933.

#### Chapter 226.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Clerks and Stenographers of the Several Committees of the Eighty-sixth Legislature for the December Special Session.

Clerks and stenographers of legislative committees; compensation of. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred and twenty-five dollars to be paid to the persons named in the following schedule, from the appropriation for contingent expenses of committees and contingent expenses of the eighty-sixth legislature:

#### Banks and Banking

Everett Perkins, Jr., clerk	\$25.00
Bills in Second Reading	
Olive Bailey, stenographer, extra work	20.00
Barbara Hamilton, stenographer	40.00
Engrossed Bills	
Ruth Bradford, engrossing clerk	
Marion Goldberg, engrossing clerk	
Marie Frost, engrossing clerk	25.00
Jane Faulkner, engrossing clerk	15.00
Judiciary	
Blossom McCann, clerk and stenographer	50.00
Legal Affairs	•
Kenneth F. Lee, clerk	50.00
Thelda B. Lee, stenographer	25.00
Pensions	
Isabelle Hills, clerk	25.00
Public Health	
Geo. O. Gray, clerk	25.00

#### PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE.

CHAP. 228

174

#### Salaries and Fees

Earle R. Hayes, clerk	50.00
Taxation	
Blossom McCann, clerk	25.00
Тетрегалсе	
Isabelle Hills, clerk	25.00
Ways and Bridges	
Irving Case, clerk	• .
Approved December 16, 1933.	

Chapter 227.

#### RESOLVE on the Pay Roll of the Senate.

**Resolved:** That there be paid to the members of the senate of the eighty-sixth legislature, for attendance and mileage at the special session of the legislature convened on the fourth day of December, nineteen hundred thirty-three, the amounts stated opposite their respective names on a pay roll list certified to the state controller by the secretary of the senate.

Approved December 20, 1933.

#### Chapter 228.

#### RESOLVE, on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives.

**Resolved:** That there be paid to the members of the house of representatives of the 86th legislature, for attendance and mileage at the special session of the legislature convened on the 4th day of December, 1933, the amounts stated opposite their respective names on a pay roll list certified to the state controller by the clerk of the house.

Approved December 20, 1933.